
EXECUTIVE ORDER 
 

No 6: ENSURING THE COST‐EFFECTIVENESS OF CONTRACTS FOR PERSONAL 
SERVICES 

 
Qualified Personal Services Contract 

 
 

Contractor: Sagem Morpho, Inc. 
Type of Agreement: Amendment of Contract # C009289 
Term: September 1, 2009 to August 31, 2010 
Amount: $6,400,000 
 
Reason for Agreement: 
 
This legislatively mandated contract is for Automated Finger Imaging System 
(AFIS) services to assist the OTDA and local social service districts in 
establishing positive identification and preventing multiple enrollments of 
individuals in public benefit programs through the use of an automated two 
digit (fingerprint) finger imaging identification system. The agreement 
expires August 31, 2009.  OTDA is currently finalizing bidder scoring for the 
reprocurement of the AFIS.  

The reprocurement calls for the replacement, customization, development 
and implementation of a new system. This includes the interfaces between 
AFIS and the WMS, the Common Benefit Identification Card System (CBIC), 
as well as, the NYC Department of Homeless Services and the NYC Paperless 
Office System.  The new RFP establishes a five-month transition timeframe 
beginning thirty (30) days following the approval of the Agreement by the 
Office of the State Comptroller. 

In order to maintain continuity of the current system and its interface with 
the Common Benefit Identification Card production system, until such time 
as the new system is operational, it will be necessary to enter into a month 
to month extension of the current contact.  Accordingly, this month to month 
extension for a period of up to 12 months with a 60 day termination clause 
is necessary.   

 


